Foreign exchange rate factor sensitivities (“FX delta”) represent the change of the
foreign exchange portfolios caused by the underlying currency exchange rate
fluctuation.

Interest rate factor sensitivities (the present value of one basis point, or “PVBP”)
represent the change in the net present value of the interest rate derivatives portfolios
caused by a parallel unit shift of 0.01% (1 basis point) in the interest rates in various
yield curves affecting the portfolio. Cathay United Bank’s interest rate-sensitive
portfolios include bonds, interest rate swaps and structured products composed of
such products.

Equity securities price factor sensitivities (“Equity delta”) represent the change of
the equity securities price portfolio of caused by the underlying stocks prices
fluctuation. Cathay United Bank’s equity portfolios include stocks and equity index
options.

English Translation of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Chinese
(Expressed in thousand of dollars except for share and per

share date and unless otherwise stated)

 115

Stress Test

Market/ Product Scenarios
Effects

 (In thousands of dollars)
  (NT$) (US$)

Stock Market
Major Stock Exchanges  +15% $1,014,691 $31,979
Major Stock Exchanges  -15% (1,014,691) (31,979)

Interest Rate/Bond Market
Major Interest Rate + 100bp (2,638,741) (83,162)

Major Interest Rate  - 100bp 2,466,528 77,735

Foreign Exchange Market
Major Currencies  +3% 1,367,162 43,087
Major Currencies   -3% (1,287,523) (40,577)

Composite
Major Stock Exchanges  -15%

(2,286,269) (72,054) Major Interest Rate + 100bp
Major Currencies  +3%

(b) Credit risk

 Credit risk represents the risk of loss that Cathay United Bank would incur if

counterparty fails to perform Cathay United Bank’s contractual obligations.

 To centralize risk management functions currently handled by different departments,
Cathay United Bank’s board of directors resolved that a risk management department
would be established to manage the credit risk.  The objectives of credit risk
management are to improve asset quality and to generate stable profits while reducing